

MAURICE BASKIN, ESQ.
(of the bar of the District of Columbia)
by permission of the Court
(Time Requested: 15 Minutes)

New York Supreme Court

Appellate Division—First Department

INTERNATIONAL FRANCHISE ASSOCIATION, RESTAURANT LAW
CENTER and THE NEW YORK STATE RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION,

**Appellate
Case No.:
2020-02013**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– against –

CITY OF NEW YORK, STEVE VIDAL, VIOLETA DAUZE,
EDWIN CABRERA, SHADEI GORDON, RAYMOND ORTIZ
and PRINCESS WRIGHT,

Defendants-Respondents.

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

LITTLER MENDELSON P.C.
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
900 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 583-9600
efreedberg@littler.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. DEFENDANTS HAVE FAILED TO REBUT APPELLANTS’ SHOWING OF A DIRECT CONFLICT BETWEEN THE LABOR LAW AND THE FWWL	3
II. THE LABOR LAW UNQUESTIONABLY OCCUPIES THE FIELD OF LABOR LEGISLATION.....	11
A. The Labor Law’s Field Preemption Is a Matter of Settled Law	11
B. The State’s Regulatory and Enforcement Authority Compels a Finding of Field Preemption	14
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Center for Independence of the Disabled v. Metropolitan Transportation Authority</i> , 184 A.D.3d 197 (1st Dep’t 2020).....	10-11
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. Town of Red Hook</i> , 60 N.Y.2d 99 (1983).....	10
<i>Garcia v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Health & Mental Hygiene</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 601 (2018).....	6-7
<i>Hertz Corp. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 80 N.Y.2d 565 (1992).....	8
<i>ILC Data Service Corp. v. County of Suffolk</i> , 182 A.D.2d 293 (2d Dep’t 1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jancyn Manufacturing Corp. v. Suffolk County</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 91 (1987).....	6, 12, 13, 15
<i>McDonald v. N.Y.C. Campaign Fin. Bd.</i> , 117 A.D.3d 540 (1st Dep’t 2014).....	7, 8
<i>New York State Club Association, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 69 N.Y.2d 211 (1987).....	8, 10
<i>People v. Cook</i> , 34 N.Y.2d 100 (1974).....	9, 10
<i>U.S. Bank N.A. v. DLJ Mtge. Capital, Inc.</i> , 146 A.D.3d 603, 44 N.Y.S.3d 747 (1st Dep’t 2017).....	9
<i>Wholesale Laundry Board of Trade, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 17 A.D.2d 327 (1st Dep’t 1962), <i>aff’d</i> , 12 N.Y.2d 998 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
Statutes & Other Authorities:	
12 N.Y.C.R.R. § 142-2.3	16
12 N.Y.C.R.R. § 142-3.3	16
12 N.Y.C.R.R. § 146-1.2	18

12 N.Y.C.R.R. § 146-1.5	3
12 N.Y.C.R.R. § 146-1.6	4, 5
Election Law § 14–114	8
General Business Law Article 26	8
Labor Law § 21(9)	13
Labor Law § 161	5
Labor Law § 190(1)	20, 21
Labor Law § 196-b.....	18
Labor Law § 651(7)	20
Labor Law § 654.....	15
Labor Law §§ 160-170.....	14
Labor Law §§ 190-199-a	14
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 20-1221(b).....	3
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 20-1221(d).....	4
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 20-1222(a)(5)	3
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 20-1231	4
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 20-1241(a).....	3
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 20-1241(b).....	5
